FACTA UNIVERSITATIS
Series: Mechanical Engineering
© 2025 by University of Niš, Serbia | Creative Commons License: CC BY-NC-ND
Supplementary document – additional figures and tables
STRUCTURAL AND MECHANICAL CHARACTERIZATION OF
3D-PRINTED PLA-REINFORCED CONCRETE BEAMS VIA
FINITE ELEMENT MODELING AND DIC-BASED BENDING
TESTS

Table S11 Numerical results – Reinforcement part (red–fully damaged area, blue–
undamaged area)
Case Results of the vertical deflection
ABS
GYP
HI
ENG
16 H. CSÓTÁR, S. SZALAI, P. GRUBITS, ET AL.
Table S12 Influence of the thickness modification of ABS reinforcement
Case Thickness value [mm]
Vertical deflection
factor value, e [mm]
Flexural stress, fcf
[MPa]
EXP-ABS 0.4 0.211 6.715
ABS-G-0.2 0.2 0.1999 6.785
ABS-G-0.4 0.4 0.1999 6.886
ABS-G-0.8 0.8 0.1999 7.044
ABS-T-0.2 0.2 0.1999 6.899
ABS-T-0.4 0.4 0.2019 7.225
ABS-T-0.8 0.8 0.2019 7.477
 Structural and Mechanical Characterization of 3D-Printed PLA-Reinforced Concrete Beams … 17
Fig. S5 Impact of changing the infill pattern and the thickness of the ABS
reinforcement
18 H. CSÓTÁR, S. SZALAI, P. GRUBITS, ET AL.
Table S13 Influence of the thickness modification of ABS reinforcement
Case fcf [MPa] e [mm] SSE MAE RMSE R2
EXP-ABS 6.715 0.211 ref. ref. ref. ref.
ABS-G-0.2 6.785 0.1999 0.05 –0.40 0.05 1.00
ABS-G-0.4 6.886 0.1999 0.28 –0.10 0.12 0.99
ABS-G-0.8 7.044 0.1999 0.89 –0.19 0.22 0.99
ABS-T-0.2 6.899 0.1999 0.21 –0.09 0.10 1.00
ABS-T-0.4 7.225 0.2019 1.87 –0.27 0.31 0.99
ABS-T-0.8 7.477 0.2019 4.19 –0.40 0.47 0.99
 Structural and Mechanical Characterization of 3D-Printed PLA-Reinforced Concrete Beams … 19
Table S14 Influence of the thickness modification of GYP reinforcement
Case Thickness value [mm]
Vertical deflection
factor value, e [mm]
Flexural stress, fcf
[MPa]
EXP-GYP 0.4 0.1027 6.674
GYP-G-0.2 0.2 0.1024 6.762
GYP-G-0.4 0.4 0.1024 6.844
GYP-G-0.8 0.8 0.1024 6.992
GYP-T-0.2 0.2 0.1024 6.862
GYP-T-0.4 0.4 0.1044 7.162
GYP-T-0.8 0.8 0.1024 7.249
20 H. CSÓTÁR, S. SZALAI, P. GRUBITS, ET AL.
Fig. S6 Impact of changing the infill pattern and the thickness of the GYP
reinforcement
 Structural and Mechanical Characterization of 3D-Printed PLA-Reinforced Concrete Beams … 21
Table S15 Influence of the thickness modification of GYP reinforcement
Case fcf [MPa] e [mm] SSE MAE RMSE R2
EXP-GYP 6.674 0.1027 ref. ref. ref. ref.
GYP-G-0.2 6.762 0.1024 0.06 –0.05 0.06 1
GYP-G-0.4 6.844 0.1024 0.21 –0.08 0.1 1
GYP-G-0.8 6.992 0.1024 0.5 –0.14 0.16 0.99
GYP-T-0.2 6.862 0.1024 0.25 –0.09 0.12 1
GYP-T-0.4 7.162 0.1044 1.35 –0.23 0.27 0.99
GYP-T-0.8 7.249 0.1024 0.51 –0.11 0.16 0.99
22 H. CSÓTÁR, S. SZALAI, P. GRUBITS, ET AL.
Table S16 Influence of the thickness modification of HI reinforcement
Case Thickness value [mm]
Vertical deflection
factor value, e [mm]
Flexural stress, fcf
[MPa]
EXP-HI 0.4 0.1023 5.843
HI-G-0.2 0.2 0.1023 6.865
HI-G-0.4 0.4 0.1023 7.011
HI -G-0.8 0.8 0.1023 7.245
HI-T-0.2 0.2 0.1023 7.192
HI-T-0.4 0.4 0.1023 7.426
HI-T-0.8 0.8 0.1023 7.774
 Structural and Mechanical Characterization of 3D-Printed PLA-Reinforced Concrete Beams … 23
Fig. S7 Impact of changing the infill pattern and the thickness of the HI
reinforcement
24 H. CSÓTÁR, S. SZALAI, P. GRUBITS, ET AL.
Table S17 Discrepancies between simulation of HI reinforcement and
experimental results (first row shows the reference values for experimental data)
Case fcf [MPa] e [mm] SSE MAE RMSE R2
EXP-HI 5.843 0.1023 ref. ref. ref. ref.
HI-G-0.2 6.865 0.1023 6.64 –0.5 0.59 1
HI-G-0.4 7.011 0.1023 8.01 –0.55 0.65 0.99
HI-G-0.8 7.245 0.1023 12.28 –0.7 0.8 0.99
HI-T-0.2 7.192 0.1023 10.82 –0.6 0.75 0.99
HI-T-0.4 7.426 0.1023 15.71 –0.78 0.91 0.99
HI-T-0.8 7.774 0.1023 23.79 –0.95 1.12 1
 Structural and Mechanical Characterization of 3D-Printed PLA-Reinforced Concrete Beams … 25
Table S18 Influence of the thickness modification of ENG reinforcement
Case Thickness value [mm]
Vertical deflection
factor value, e [mm]
Flexural stress, fcf
[MPa]
EXP-ENG 0.4 0.1052 6.679
ENG-G-0.2 0.2 0.1047 6.826
ENG-G-0.4 0.4 0.1047 6.949
ENG-G-0.8 0.8 0.1047 7.156
ENG-T-0.2 0.2 0.1067 7.112
ENG-T-0.4 0.4 0.1067 7.333
ENG-T-0.8 0.8 0.1067 7.634
26 H. CSÓTÁR, S. SZALAI, P. GRUBITS, ET AL.
Fig. S8 Impact of changing the infill pattern and the thickness of the ENG
reinforcement
 Structural and Mechanical Characterization of 3D-Printed PLA-Reinforced Concrete Beams … 27